ONE HUNDRED FIFTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 483

Introduced by Brewer, 43; Pansing Brooks, 28.

WHEREAS, Tamara (Tammy) Eagle Bull, FAIA, was the first Native American woman to become a licensed architect in the United States; and

WHEREAS, Tammy Eagle Bull is a member of the Nebraska Chapter of the American Institute of Architects (AIA) and a member of the Oglala Lakota Nation; and

WHEREAS, Tammy Eagle Bull is the co-founder and president of Encompass Architects in Lincoln; and

WHEREAS, Tammy Eagle Bull is also the executive board secretary at the American Indian Council of Architects and Engineers, where she was a key member in negotiating a memorandum of understanding with the National Organization of Minority Architects, allowing the two organizations to work together; and

WHEREAS, Tammy Eagle Bull is receiving the AIA 2018 Whitney M. Young Jr. Award for her contributions to positive social change through her efforts in the preservation and respectful representation of Native American culture within tribal nation built environments.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FIFTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature congratulates Tamara Eagle Bull for her outstanding achievements and on her recognition by the American Institute of Architects with the 2018 Whitney M. Young Jr. Award.
- 2. That copies of this resolution be sent to Tamara Eagle Bull and the Nebraska Chapter of the American Institute of Architects.